Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	Total Pupils
	Budget/

Employees
	Capital

	Schools


	Avg Exp/   pupil $
	$
	
	
	$
	$

	· Cuyahoga

      Cleveland 

*Suburbs

*Combined (Proj)


	14,442

10,917

11,031


	402,453,000

305,327,210

2,239,613,000
	
	203,029
	
	

	· Lorain


	8,121
	351,385,000
	
	
	
	

	· Summit


	8,471
	697,531,000
	
	94,757
	
	

	· Geauga


	4,725
	95,199,000
	
	13,297
	
	

	· Lake


	6,838
	294,348,000
	
	305,995
	
	

	· Medina


	NO
	218,511,000
	
	37,929
	
	

	· Portage


	NO
	158,203,000
	
	34,400
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:    a)   Pooled buying for each county.

                     b)  Consolidate within each county except Cuyahoga

	Scenario:     a)  2

                     b)  2

	Efficiency: 

	Rationale:   a)  Efficiency

                     b)  All contiguous districts below efficiency model (5,000 students)
               

	Assumptions: Sample of Cleveland and 30 suburbs

	Data still required: Capital, total non-teaching staff, state funding decision


Notes:  * Sample—Cleveland & 30 suburbs

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	Customers
	Budget/

Employees
	Capital

	Water


	$/Resident
	$
	
	
	$
	$

	  Cleveland

    Other

    Avon Lake

    Lake County

    Summit

    Medina

    Geauga


	171

305-413

903

56

430
	210,000,000

6,500,000

19,202,000

1,281,000

4,297,000

492,000
	1,165

17

10

44
	1,500,000
	180,258

382,353

128,100

97,659
	136,120,000

	Sewer


	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Cleveland

    Suburb

    Avon Lake  

    Lake County

    Summit

    Medina

    Geauga


	314

371

451

748

268

461
	174,639,167

3,250,000

14,389,000

31,419,000

10,423,000

5,167,000
	604

15

150

44
	
	288,100

216,666

209,460

236,086
	227,053,874


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:   a)  Pooled buying for water and sewer

                    b)  No consolidation with counties in region’s current stagnant growth state 

	Scenario:    a)   2



	Efficiency:    

	Rationale:  a)  efficiency

                    b)  Fairly well regionalized; higher infrastructure cost in rural

	Assumptions:

	Data still required:


Notes:

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	
	Budget/

Employees
	

	Public Housing Authority
	$/Residents
	$
	
	
	$
	

	Cuyahoga


	1,223
	222,600,000
	1,101
	
	202,180
	

	Geauga


	654
	2,166,914
	N/A
	
	
	

	Lake


	808
	9,273,708
	N/A
	
	
	

	Lorain


	1,107
	28,641,181
	N/A
	
	
	

	Medina


	527
	3,784,853
	N/A
	
	
	

	Portage


	845
	11,653,097
	N/A
	
	
	

	Summit


	1,367
	70,568,467
	N/A
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:  a)  Consolidate Cuyahoga County— inclusionary zoning for affordable housing*

                   b)  No change for remaining counties



	Scenario:   a)  4 or 5

                   b) 1

	Efficiency:

	Rationale:  a)  equity social components

                    b)  No efficiency gains appear obtainable; county wide entities

	Assumptions:  

	Data still required:   total employees for counties


Notes: * Anticipate higher public safety and social service distribution cost.

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	Budget/

Employees
	Employees/

Resident
	Capital

	Public Safety


	$/Resident
	$
	
	$
	
	$

	Cuyahoga Municipalities

    Fire

    Police
	491

153

335
	666,727,000

208,715,000

456,456,000
	
	
	.0021

.0035
	42,000,000

NO

	Sheriff

    7 County
	58
	166,065,000
	
	
	.0008
	

	Jail

    Cuyahoga County

    Cleveland
	
	50,000,000

12,000,000
	700
	71,429
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:  a)    Merge dispatch services into three dispatch centers

b) Consolidate within Cuyahoga County based on service overlaps—TBD

c) No change for police 

                   d)   Merge jails in Cleveland into Cuyahoga County

	Scenario:   a)   3                b)   3

                   c)   1                d)   3

	Efficiency:  Potential capital savings of 50% ($20M); Labor savings TBD

	Rationale:   a)  technology in place                        

b) efficiency & capital savings

c) sacred cow

efficiency

	Assumptions:  Model—Tualatin Valley, Oregon - .99 staff per 1000 population standard

                         Cuyahoga County Models: North Royalton 1.12; Parma 1.16; Berea 1.21; Parma Hts 1.25; South Euclid 1.27

	Data still required:  capital for police, jails, sheriff; total employees


Notes:  

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	User Units
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	
	Capital

	Airports


	Landing fee/ Landing $
	Facility chg/

Passenger $
	$
	
	
	$

	Cleveland

    Burke/Hopkins

    Akron/Canton


	283

NO
	4

NO
	89,854,999

6,402,000
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Port
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cuyahoga
	
	
	9,854,786
	
	
	

	Lorain
	
	
	1,596,926
	
	
	

	Fairport
	
	
	242,825
	
	
	

	Summit
	
	
	438,434
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:  a)   No change airports, ports



	Scenario:   a)   1



	Efficiency:



	Rationale:



	Assumptions:

	Data still required:  Capital, port activity (tonnage) total employees, port user units


Notes:

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	User Unit


	Total Operating

Budget $
	Capital Budget 

$
	Capital % of Total Budget
	

	Parks


	$/Resident
	$/Acre Green Space
	
	
	
	

	7 Counties Total


	33.71
	2,125
	95,864,000
	31,753,408
	33.1
	

	Sample 25 Cities within 7 Counties


	46.67
	6,103
	132,716,000
	8,985,000
	6.7
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:   a)   Pooled buying for all counties



	Scenario:    a)   2



	Efficiency:  



	Rationale:   a) efficiency; county parks fairly regionalized



	Assumptions:



	Data still required:




Notes:  Template and spreadsheet do not match—used template.

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	
	Budget/

Employees $
	

	Special Services


	
	
	
	
	
	

	Business Improvement Districts
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Districts

       Akron

       Coventry

       Cleveland


	
	555,000

100,000

3,080,000


	3

55


	
	185,000

56,000
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:  a)   No change

                   b)   pooled buying

	Scenario:   a)   1

                   b)   2

	Efficiency:



	Rationale:  Customized additional service location specific initiative



	Assumptions:

	Data still needed:


Notes:

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	Total 

Budget
	Capital 

Budget
	
	
	

	Transit Agencies


	$/Resident
	$
	$
	
	
	

	NOACA
	251
	540,000,000
	52,000,000
	
	
	

	AMATS
	37
	38,703,000
	
	
	
	

	ODOT
	
	Only for Ohio
	
	
	
	

	Busses:

  Akron Metro

  Geauga Transit

  GCRTA

  Lake Transit

  Lorain Transit Authority

  Medina County Transit

  Portage (PARTA)


	71

13

202

70

16

10

43
	36,413,000*

1,190,152*

281,760,845*

15,883,664*

4,472,000*

1,462,000*

6,558,000*
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:  a)   Transit Agencies—merge NOACA and AMATS

                   b)   Busses—pooled buying vehicles, tools, computers

	Scenario:   a)   3

                   b)   2

	Efficiency:

	Rationale: Transit busses within region does not create gross duplication of services found in other sectors, this precluding major cost savings that would result from regionalization.




Notes:  * includes capital

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	$ Spent

Resident
	Total 

Budget $
	
	
	
	

	Public Health:


	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cuyahoga County 

Board of Health
	81
	16,165,144 (’04)
	
	
	
	

	Cleveland Dept of Public Health


	36
	17,900,000 (‘05)
	
	
	
	

	Lorain General Health


	32
	5,375,751 (’04)
	
	
	
	

	Lorain Health Dept.


	23
	1,551,317 (’04)
	
	
	
	

	Portage


	17
	200,000 (’04)
	
	
	
	

	Summit


	35
	10,511,188 (’04)
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:   a)   No change



	Scenario:   a)   1



	Efficiency:



	Rationale:   No economy of scale; fairly regionalized



	Assumptions:

	Data still required:


Notes:  

Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	User Units
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	Budget/ House Hold Serve
	Budget/

Employees
	

	CDC


	Households served
	$
	
	$
	$
	

	Cuyahoga: 

  Detroit Shoreway

  Slavic Village

  Tremont West


	6,715 

11,999 

3,302 


	2,237,000

2,754,000

749,000
	26

25

9


	333

230

227
	86,038

110,160

83,222
	

	Summit (4)


	90,116
	4,058,983
	6
	45
	676,497
	

	Portage (1)


	
	3,721,942
	
	
	
	

	Geauga


	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	

	Lorain (5)


	105,836
	1,400,606
	15
	13
	93.373
	

	Medina (0)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lake (0)
	
	
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:   a)   Cuyahoga—consolidate 35 to 3-6 CDCs

b) Summit—consolidate 4 to 1 CDC

c) Lorain—consolidate 5 to 1 CDC

	Scenario:   a)     3

b) 3

c) 3                                 



	Efficiency:

	Rationale:

	Assumptions:   a)   using 3 efficiency models

b) consolidate functions

c) centralize by geography

	Data still required:


Notes:  
Finance & Budget Review
	Group


	Avg. Expenditure/ Capita $
	Total 

Budget
	Total

Employees
	Budget/

Employees
	
	Capital

	General Government
	$
	$
	
	$
	
	$

	Cuyahoga

    Cities

    County


	1,946

NO
	1,467,908,000

NO
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


RECOMMENDATION

	Function:



	Scenario:



	Efficiency:



	Rationale:



	Assumptions:

	Data still required:  Capital; Cuyahoga County Budget, other county budgets; number of employees for cities and counties.


Notes:  Insufficient data for recommendation
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